Capital increase with cancellation of the preferential subscription rights of the existing shareholders 

for the benefit of specific persons which are not employees of the Company or its subsidiaries by cash 

contribution amounting to not more than one hundred thirty-one million forty-three thousand euro 

(EUR 131,043,000) (including an issue premium, if any) by issuing shares without nominal value of the 

same class as the existing shares and with the same rights and benefits, subject to and to the extent of 

the subscription to the shares.  

Proposal to adopt a first resolution:

[...]

rights of the existing shareholders for the benefit of WPEF VI Holdco III BE B.V., Alychlo NV, Carmignac 

Gestion S.A., Carmignac Portfolio SICAV, Midlin N.V., Bart Versluys and Johannes (Hans) Stols (the First 

Tranche Subscribers) amounting to maximum one hundred thirty-one million forty-three thousand 

euro (EUR 131,043,000), by issuing new shares without nominal value (the Private Placement Shares) 

of the same class as the existing shares and which will have the same rights and benefits, subject to 

and to the extent of the subscription to such shares by the respective First Tranche Subscribers (the

[...]

Capital increase under conditions precedent and with preferential subscription rights for the 

Company’s shareholders (including the First Tranche Subscribers that effectively subscribed to Private 

Placement Shares) by cash contribution amounting to not more than the difference between two 

hundred and twenty million euro (EUR 220,000,000 and the aggregate subscription price of the Private 

Placement Shares effectively issued and subscribed to by the First Tranche Subscribers under the First 

Tranche Capital Increase (the First Tranche Total Subscription Price) (including an issue premium, if

[...]

any) by issuing shares without nominal value of the same class as the existing shares and with the 

same rights and benefits.  

Proposal to adopt a second resolution: The extraordinary general shareholders' meeting resolves to 

increase the Company's capital by a cash contribution amounting to not more than the difference 

between two hundred and twenty million (euro EUR 220,000,000) and the First Tranche Total 

Subscription Price, by issuing new shares without nominal value (the Offer Shares) of the same class 

as the existing shares and which will have the same rights and benefits, and which will first be offered 

to the Company’s shareholders (including the First Tranche Subscribers that effectively subscribed to